
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION WAIVING THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) PROCESS AND 

AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO EXECUTE A FIVE YEAR 
AGREEMENT WITH AXON ENTERPRISE, INC TO CONTINUE USING THE 

APPLICATION PROGRAMMING INTERFACE (API) THAT ENABLES ACCESS 
BETWEEN AXON’S PLATFORM, EVIDENCE.COM, AND PROSECUTOR BY 

KARPEL, FOR THE TERM OF JUNE 1, 2025 THROUGH MAY 31, 2030, IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $829,173.33 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 

consideration and acceptance a five year agreement between the District Attorney’s 

Office and Axon Enterprise, Inc for the continued access to the application programming 

interface (API) that enables access between Axon’s platform, evidence.com, and 

Prosecutor by Karpel, and 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, the District Attorney’s Office has contracted with Axon Enterprise, 

Inc in prior years, and the proposed five-year agreement will provide software interface 

between Axon and the District Attorney’s case management system, Prosecutor by 

Karpel, commencing June 1, 2025 through May 31, 2030, for a total payment obligation 

not to exceed $829,173.33; and  

 
WHEREAS, this Board finds that it is in the best interest of the County to waive 

the Request for Proposals (RFP) Process as the services are being access through a 



cooperative agreement and that lead agency was a governmental entity and it is a 

continuation of an ongoing service; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has reviewed the form of agreement and has examined 

it as to both form and content and desires to enter into it. 

 
 
 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED, that the 

Request for Proposals (RFP) Process is waived and the District Attorney or his 

designee is authorized to execute the Agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the District Attorney or his designee is 

authorized and directed to execute subsequent amendments to the executed 

Agreement which modify the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than 

$25,000 (in aggregate) and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the 

modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

 *   *   *   *   *   * 
 
 

 


